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English 
 

Safety Precautions 
 

This equipment complies with international mechanical and electrical standards. To maintain this compliance, 
as well as to ensure proper and safe working conditions and avoid electrical shocks and fire hazards, you must 
comply with the following recommendations: 

 

¶ The device should only be utilized in the conditions described in the user manual. 

¶ The device is designed for industrial usage and must only be operated by qualified personnel. 

¶ The device may be heavy; it must be lifted and handled with care, specifically during unpacking 
and set up.  

 
Electrical precautions  

¶ Unplug from mains outlet before any intervention. 

¶ Any maintenance, adjustment or repair must be carried out by personnel specifically trained by 
WorldCast Systems. 

¶ Before switching on the device, make sure the nominal voltage specified on the device matches 
the mains nominal voltage. 

¶ The device should only be operated on a stable electrical network. If the electrical network is not 
stable, a power conditioner, such as a UPS, must be used  

¶ The device must only be used with a plug that incorporates a protective ground contact. 

¶ To avoid any risk of electrocution, the protective earthing conductor must not be cut, intentionally 
or accidentally, either on the device or on the power cord.  

¶ High quality shielded cables are mandatory. 

 
Environmental precautions  

¶ It is necessary to verify that environmental conditions comply with those recommended in the 
manual. 

¶ Nothing must obstruct the ventilation. 

¶ To avoid any electromagnetic interference, the device must only be used when it is closed, 
installed in a cabinet and connected to the earth as per the instructions.  

¶ The device should not be exposed to dripping or splashing and no objects filled with liquids, such 
as coffee cups, should be placed on the equipment. 

¶ Connectors may be hot on high power units. 

 
Precautions regarding the lithium battery 

¶ This device includes a lithium battery. 

¶ If the battery is not correctly replaced, there is a risk of explosion. 

¶ Only replace it with a battery of the same type. Contact us before attempting to use another type 

¶ Do not puncture the battery  

¶ Do not throw the battery in fire 

¶ Do not immerse the battery in water 

¶ Do not throw away the used battery, recycle it instead. You may send it back to us if needed. 
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APT IP Codec 
Quick start notice 

 

1. Before you start 
Make sure the box you received contains: 

¶ 1 or 2 power cords (in accordance with your PSU population) 

¶ 1 box including: Documentation and software CD, Quick Start Guide. 
 

! This unit does not deal with network related security issues. It is up to the user to set it in a secured 
ŜƴǾƛǊƻƴƳŜƴǘ ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ ŀ ǇǊƛǾŀǘŜ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪΣ ±tbΣ ōŜƘƛƴŘ ŀ ŦƛǊŜǿŀƭƭΧ²ƻǊƭŘ/ŀǎǘ {ȅǎǘŜƳǎ Ŏŀƴƴƻǘ ōŜ ƘŜƭŘ 
responsible for the consequences of a security breach on the operating network. 

 

2. Configuring your NextGen product 
1. Configure each unit separately as all units are shipped from APT with the same default IP address. 

If two units are deployed on the same IP address, this will cause an IP addressing conflict. 

i hƴŎŜ ȅƻǳΩǾŜ ŦƻƭƭƻǿŜŘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǘƛǊŜ ǇǊƻŎŜŘǳǊŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ first unit, you will need to start over for the second 
one. 

2. Ensure that you have both units configured properly (that you wish to make the connection with) 
and connected to a switch and the PC first before deploying on live networks.   

3. Connect your codec to your switch/router/network via the LAN port (ETH0) on the back of the unit 
with an Ethernet cable (see connection diagram on the last page of this quick start guide). 
Note: all Codecs are set up with the same default address ς make sure that you have changed 
these, in order to avoid an address conflict. 

4. Open a web browser and type the following IP address: 192.168.100.110. This may be changed if 
required using the System/Network page of the web interface. 9ƴǎǳǊŜ ǘƘŀǘ ȅƻǳǊ t/Ωǎ Lt ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎ ƛǎ 
set for the same network (192.168.100.xxx / 255.255.255.0) 

5. The Default login is: User: Admin Password: admin. 

 
Figure 0-1: Shows the status page after you have logged in successfully  
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3. SSL Certificate Installation 
 

System release 2.x requests a secure connection to your browser. You must install the certificate in 
accordance with your browser instructions. You can download the certificate from the Codec. 
On the first connection, your browser will deny the connection and prompts you to confirm a security 
exception. You must accept this security exception at this time.  
How to download and to install the WorldCast certificate is described in the manual in section 3.5.12. 
 
i With this release the certificate does not appear correctly if the Codec IP address mode is set to 

DHCP (IP address assigned from the DHCP server in your network) 

 

 

 

 

Figure 0-2: S hows the HTTPs connection after the certificate was successfully installed from y our Codec  

 

 

4. Connect via DNS Hostname 
 

!ƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜƭȅ ǘƻ ŀƴ όǳƴƪƴƻǿƴύ Lt ŀŘŘǊŜǎǎ ȅƻǳ Ŏŀƴ ǳǎŜ ǘƘŜ ǳƴƛǘΩǎ 5b{ ƴŀƳŜ ōȅ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ǎȅƴǘŀȄ 
below ς this requires that you have an mDNS service installed on you PC  (for details refer to the 
manual section 3.5.4.5) 
 
https://wcs -SerialNumber.local 
 
Example for APT IP Codec Sn: H000100: 
 
https://wcs -H000100.local 
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5. Making a first Configuration 
 
1. bŀǾƛƎŀǘŜ ǘƻ ά/ƻƴƴŜŎǘƛƻƴέ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ Ƴŀƛƴ ƳŜƴǳ ŀƴŘ ŎƘƻƻǎŜ ά/ƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀǘƛƻƴ ²ƛȊŀǊŘέΦ 

2. The Configuration Wizard lets you create a new configuration. It will take you through each step 
individually as shown below. First enter a name for your new configuration. It is recommended 
ǘƘŀǘ ƳŜŀƴƛƴƎŦǳƭ ƴŀƳŜǎ ŀǊŜ ǳǎŜŘ ǎǳŎƘ ŀǎ Ψ.ŜƭŦŀǎǘ ǘƻ [ƻƴŘƻƴ bŜǿǎ wŜǇƻǊǘΩΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜƴ ŎƭƛŎƪ ǘƘŜ 
άbŜȄǘέ ōǳǘǘƻƴ 

3. You will then need to configure the Encoder algorithm, the bit rate and all algorithm specific 
ǇŀǊŀƳŜǘŜǊǎΦ {ƻƳŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜƳ ŀǊŜ ŎƻƳǇǳǘŜŘ ŀǳǘƻƳŀǘƛŎŀƭƭȅΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜƴ ŎƭƛŎƪ άbŜȄǘέΦ  

 

 

Figure 0-3: S hows the Encoder configuration page of the Configuration Wizard  

 
4. /ƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŜ ǘƘŜ ŘŜŎƻŘŜǊ ŀŎŎƻǊŘƛƴƎƭȅΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜƴ ŎƭƛŎƪ άbŜȄǘέΦ !ǎȅƳƳŜǘǊƛŎ ŀǳŘƛƻ ƛǎ ǎǳǇǇƻǊǘŜŘΤ ƘŜƴŎŜ 

the Decoder can be configured different from the Encoder. 

5. Stream Table: You will now be presented with the Streamǎ ¢ŀōƭŜΦ /ƭƛŎƪ ƻƴ ά!ŘŘέ ǘƻ ŜƴǘŜǊ ȅƻǳǊ Lt 
connection information. The following window will appear:   
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The Stream Configuration Window presents the standard view that is suitable for your first connection. 
CƻǊ ŎƻƴŦƛƎǳǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ ά!ŘǾŀƴŎŜŘ hǇǘƛƻƴǎέ ǊŜŦŜǊ ǘƻ the manual section 3.4.10. 
 

5.1. Apply a name to the Stream 

5.2. Type can be Audio, AUX, GPIO and IP/Media Forward ς ǎŜƭŜŎǘ ά!ǳŘƛƻέ 

5.3. Enable either or both, transmit and/or receive field. For example, if you only wish the Codec 
ǘƻ ǘǊŀƴǎƳƛǘΣ ǘƘŜƴ ǎŜƭŜŎǘ ά¢ǊŀƴǎƳƛǘέ ōǳǘ ƭŜŀǾŜ άwŜŎŜƛǾŜέ ǳƴǎŜƭŜŎǘŜŘΦ  

5.4. Choose the physical port you wish the IP traffic to use, either ETH0 or ETH1. These are 
labeled on the back of the unit. ETH1 is the left port and ETH0 is the right port (viewed from 
the rear) 

5.5. LƎƴƻǊŜ ά/ƘŀƴƴŜƭ bǳƳōŜǊέ ŀǘ ǘƘƛǎ ǎtage ς ǘƘƛǎ ƛǎ ŦƻǊ ǎǘǊŜŀƳ ǘȅǇŜ άLt CƻǊǿŀǊŘέ ƻƴƭȅΦ 

5.6. Enter the destination IP address (if Transmit is enabled). 

5.7. Enter the IP port ς ensure the other side of the link has the same IP port configured. 

 

 

 

Figure 0-4: S hows the position of ETH0 and ETH1 on the rear panel  

 

6. /ƭƛŎƪ ƻƴ άƻƪέ ŀƴŘ ȅƻǳǊ ǎǘǊŜŀƳ ǿƛƭƭ ǘƘŜƴ ŀǇǇŜŀǊ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ {ǘǊŜŀƳǎ ¢ŀōƭŜΦ Add additional streams if 
required 

 

 

Figure 0-5: Shows the stream table with a Receive stream and a Transmit stream configured  

 

7. /ƭƛŎƪ ƻƴ ά/ǊŜŀǘŜέ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōƻǘǘƻƳ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ǘƻƻƭōŀǊ ǘƻ ŎǊŜŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ŎƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀǘƛƻƴΦ 

8. ¢ƻ ŀǇǇƭȅ ǘƘƛǎ ŎƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŀǘƛƻƴ ŎƭƛŎƪ ƻƴ ά!ǇǇƭȅέΦ ¢Ƙƛǎ ǿƛƭƭ ƛƳƳŜŘƛŀǘŜƭȅ ǊŜŎƻƴŦƛƎǳǊŜ ǘƘŜ ŎƻŘŜŎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜǎŜ 
settings. 
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6. Connecting using an existing Configuration 
 

1. Quick Connection should be used 
once configurations have been 
setup already. A quick connection 
would then be used to apply this 
configuration. 
 

 

2. Select the desired connection from 
ǘƘŜ ƭƛǎǘ ŀƴŘ ǇǊŜǎǎ ά!ǇǇƭȅέΦ 

 
 

 
i Once both units are configured, display the Status pages for a quick view of the unit status, alarms, 

relay/opto and performances (see screenshot on the 1st page of this notice). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For more details about the product please refer to the user manual. 
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7. Connection diagram and rear panel components 
 

APT IP Codec 
 
 

 
 

Figure 0-6: Shows the rear panel components of the IP Codec  

 
 

Network & and DC Supply Connections: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Figure 0-7: Shows the principle of the Codec installation in a generic network  
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 Français 
 

Consignes de sécurité  
Cet équipement est conforme aux normes de sécurité électriques et mécaniques internationales. Afin 
ŘŜ ǊŜǎǇŜŎǘŜǊ ŎŜǘǘŜ ŎƻƴŦƻǊƳƛǘŞ ŀƛƴǎƛ ǉǳŜ ŘΩŀǎǎǳǊŜǊ ǳƴ ŦƻƴŎǘƛƻƴƴŜƳŜƴǘ ǎŀƴǎ ŘŀƴƎŜǊ Ŝǘ ŘŜ ǇǊŞǾŜƴƛǊ ǘƻǳǘ 
choc électrique ou tout ǊƛǎǉǳŜ ŘΩƛƴŎŜƴŘƛŜΣ ǾŜƛƭƭŜȊ Ł ƻōǎŜǊǾŜǊ ƭŜǎ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŀƴŘŀǘƛƻƴǎ ǎǳƛǾŀƴǘŜǎ : 

¶ [ΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ƴŜ Řƻƛǘ şǘǊŜ ŜȄǇƭƻƛǘŞ ǉǳŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜǎ ŎƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ŘŞŎǊƛǘŜǎ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ ƳŀƴǳŜƭ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘƛƻƴΦ 

¶ [ΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ŘŜǎǘƛƴŞ Ł ǳƴ ǳǎŀƎŜ ƛƴŘǳǎǘǊƛŜƭ Ŝǘ ƴŜ Řƻƛǘ şǘǊŜ ŜȄǇƭƻƛǘŞ ǉǳŜ ǇŀǊ ǳƴ ǇŜǊǎƻƴƴŜl qualifié. 

¶ [ΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ǇŜǳǘ şǘǊŜ ƭƻǳǊŘΣ ƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ƛƳǇŞǊŀǘƛŦ ŘŜ ƭŜ ǎƻǳƭŜǾŜǊ Ŝǘ ŘŜ ƭŜ ƳŀƴƛŜǊ ŀǾŜŎ ǇǊŞŎŀǳǘƛƻƴ Ŝƴ 
particulier lors de son déballage et de sa mise en place. 

 
Précautions électriques 

¶ Débrancher la prise secteur avant toute intervention. 

¶ Toute intervention de réglage de maintenance ou de dépannage doit être effectuée par un 
personnel que nous avons préalablement formé. 

¶ Avant de mettre l'appareil sous tension, s'assurer que la tension nominale spécifiée sur l'appareil 
correspond à celle de la tension nominale du secteur. 

¶ [ΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ƴŜ Řƻƛǘ şǘǊŜ ŜȄǇƭƻƛǘŞ ǉǳŜ ǎǳǊ ǳƴ ǊŞǎŜŀǳ ŞƭŜŎǘǊƛǉǳŜ ǎǘŀōƛƭƛǎŞΦ {ƛ ƭŜ ǊŞǎŜŀǳ ŞƭŜŎǘǊƛǉǳŜ ƴΩŜǎǘ 
Ǉŀǎ ǎǘŀōƛƭƛǎŞΣ ƛƭ Ŝǎǘ ƛƳǇŞǊŀǘƛŦ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŜǊ ǳƴ ƻƴŘǳƭŜǳǊ ƻǳ ǳƴ ǊŞƎǳƭŀǘŜǳǊ ŀŘŞǉǳŀǘΦ 

¶ [ΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ ƴŜ Řƻƛǘ şǘǊŜ ŜȄǇƭƻƛǘŞ ǉǳŜ ǎǳǊ ǳƴŜ Ǉrise de courant pourvue d'un contact de protection 
connecté à la terre. 

¶ Afin de ne pas exposer l'utilisateur à un risque d'électrocution, il est impératif de ne pas couper 
intentionnellement ou non le conducteur de protection au niveau de l'appareil ou du cordon 
secteur. 

¶ Lƭ Ŝǎǘ ƛƳǇŞǊŀǘƛŦ ŘΩǳǘƛƭƛǎŜǊ ŘŜǎ ŎŃōƭŜǎ ōƭƛƴŘŞǎ ŘŜ ōƻƴƴŜ ǉǳŀƭƛǘŞΦ 

 
Précautions environnementales 

¶ Il est nécessaire de vérifier que les conditions environnementales sont conformes à celles 
préconisées dans le manuel. 

¶ Il est impératif d'empêcher toute obstruction de la ventilation. 

¶ tƻǳǊ ŞǾƛǘŜǊ ǘƻǳǘŜ ǇŜǊǘǳǊōŀǘƛƻƴ ŞƭŜŎǘǊƻƳŀƎƴŞǘƛǉǳŜΣ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭ Řƻƛǘ şǘǊŜ ǳǘƛƭƛǎŞ ǳƴƛǉǳŜƳŜƴǘ ƭƻǊǎǉǳϥƛƭ 
est fermé, installé dans une baie et relié à la masse conformément aux instructions.  

¶ Ne pas exposer cet appareil aǳȄ ŞŎƭŀōƻǳǎǎǳǊŜǎ ƻǳ ŀǳȄ ƎƻǳǘǘŜǎ ŘŜ ƭƛǉǳƛŘŜΦ bŜ Ǉŀǎ ǇƻǎŜǊ ŘΩƻōƧŜǘǎ 
ǊŜƳǇƭƛǎ ŘŜ ƭƛǉǳƛŘŜΣ ǘŜƭǎ ǉǳŜ ŘŜǎ ǘŀǎǎŜǎ ŘŜ ŎŀŦŞΣ ǎǳǊ ƭΩŀǇǇŀǊŜƛƭΦ 

¶ Sur les équipements de forte puissance, les connecteurs peuvent être chauds.  

 
Précautions liées à la pile au lithium 
Cet appareil contient une pile au lithium. 
{ƛ ƭŀ ǇƛƭŜ ƴΩŜǎǘ Ǉŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŜƳŜƴǘ ǊŜƳǇƭŀŎŞŜΣ ƛƭ ȅ ŀ ŘŀƴƎŜǊ ŘΩŜȄǇƭƻǎƛƻƴΦ 
bŜ ƭŀ ǊŜƳǇƭŀŎŜǊ ǉǳΩŀǾŜŎ ǳƴŜ ǇƛƭŜ Řǳ ƳşƳŜ ǘȅǇŜΦ tƻǳǊ ǘƻǳǘ ǊŜƳǇƭŀŎŜƳŜƴǘ ǇŀǊ ǳƴ ŀǳǘǊŜ ǘȅǇŜΣ ƴƻǳǎ 
contacter au préalable.  

¶ Ne pas percer la pile  

¶ Ne pas jeter la pile dans le feu  

¶ bŜ Ǉŀǎ ǇƭƻƴƎŜǊ ƭŀ ǇƛƭŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭΩŜŀǳ  

¶ Ne pas jeter les piles usagées mais les recycler. Vous pouvez nous les renvoyer le cas échant. 

 
Le non respect des consignes énumérées ci-ŘŜǎǎǳǎ ŜƴǘǊŀƛƴŜ ƭΩŀƴƴǳƭŀǘƛƻƴ ŘŜ ƭŀ ƎŀǊŀƴǘƛŜΦ 
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APT IP Codec 
Mise en route 

 

1. Déballage 
 
Vérifier que tous ces éléments sont présents: 

¶ м ƻǳ н ŎŃōƭŜόǎύ ŘΩŀƭƛƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴ όǎŜƭƻƴ ƭŜ ƴƻƳōǊŜ ŘΩŀƭƛƳŜƴǘŀǘƛƻƴǎύ 

¶ 1 boîte incluant un CD de documentation et logiciel et cette notice. 
 

! Cet équipement ne prend pas en charge les problèmes de sécurité liés au réseau dans lequel il est 
ƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŞΦ Lƭ ŀǇǇŀǊǘƛŜƴǘ Ł ƭϥǳǘƛƭƛǎŀǘŜǳǊ ŘŜ ƭŜ ǇƭŀŎŜǊ Řŀƴǎ ǳƴ ŎŀŘǊŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǎŞ ǘŜƭ ǉǳΩǳƴ ǊŞǎŜŀǳ ǇǊƛǾŞΣ ±tbΣ 
derrière un pare-ŦŜǳΧ ²ƻǊƭŘ/ŀǎǘ {ȅǎǘŜƳǎ ƴŜ ǇŜǳǘ Ǉŀǎ şǘǊŜ ǘŜƴǳ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŀōƭŜ ŘŜǎ ŎƻƴǎŞǉǳŜƴŎŜǎ ŘΩǳƴŜ 
ŦŀƛƭƭŜ ŘŜ ǎŞŎǳǊƛǘŞ ǎǳǊ ƭŜ ǊŞǎŜŀǳ ŘΩŜȄǇƭƻƛǘŀǘƛƻƴΦ 

 

2. Configuration de votre codec NextGen  
1. Configurer chaque équipement séparément, tous les équipements étant envoyés avec la même 

adresse IP par défaut. Deux équipements déployés avec la même adresse IP entraineront un 
ŎƻƴŦƭƛǘ ŘΩŀŘǊŜǎǎŜ LtΦ  

i Une fois que le premier équipement est configuré, recommencer la procédure pour le deuxième. 

2. Vérifier que les deux équipements sont bien configurés et connectés à un hub ou switch et à un PC 
ŀǾŀƴǘ ŘŜ ƭŜǎ ŘŞǇƭƻȅŜǊ ǎǳǊ ǳƴ ǊŞǎŜŀǳ ŘΩŜȄǇƭƻƛǘŀǘƛƻƴΦ   

3. /ƻƴƴŜŎǘŜǊ ƭΩŞǉǳƛǇŜƳŜƴǘ bŜȄǘDŜƴ ŀǳ ǎǿƛǘŎƘκǊƻǳǘŜǊκǊŞǎŜŀǳ ŀǳ ǇƻǊǘ [!b (ETH0) en face arrière avec 
un câble Ethernet (voir diagrammes de connexion en fin de cette notice).  

4. hǳǾǊƛǊ ǳƴ ƴŀǾƛƎŀǘŜǳǊ Ŝǘ ǎŀƛǎƛǊ ƭΩŀŘǊŜǎǎŜ Lt : 192.168.100.110. Cette adresse IP peut être modifiée 
ǎǳǊ ƭŀ ǇŀƎŜ {ȅǎǘŜƳκbŜǘǿƻǊƪ ŘŜ ƭΩƛƴǘŜǊŦŀŎŜ ǿŜōΦ ±ŞǊƛŦƛŜǊ ǉǳŜ ƭΩŀŘǊŜǎǎŜ Lt Řǳ t/ Ŝǎǘ Řŀƴǎ ƭŀ ƳşƳŜ 
plage que celle du codec (192.168.100.xxx / 255.255.255.0). 

5. Par défaut, login: Admin ς password: admin. 

 

 
Figure 0-1 : La p age Statut  sôaffiche après connexion  
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3. Installation du certificat SSL 
La version 2 du système requiert une connexion sécurisée au navigateur. Vous pouvez télécharger le 
ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘ Ł ǇŀǊǘƛǊ Řǳ ŎƻŘŜŎ Ŝǘ ƭΩƛƴǎǘŀƭƭŜǊΦ /ŜǘǘŜ ƻǇŞǊŀǘƛƻƴ Ŝǎǘ ŘŞŎǊƛǘŜ Řŀƴǎ ƭŜ ƳŀƴǳŜƭ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ 3.5.12. 
Le navigateur refusera la première connexion pour des raisons de sécurité et demandera une 
confirmation pour ajouter une exception. 
 
i [Ŝ ŎŜǊǘƛŦƛŎŀǘ ƴΩŀǇǇŀǊŀƛǘ Ǉŀǎ ŎƻǊǊŜŎǘŜƳŜƴǘ ǎƛ ƭΩŀŘǊŜǎǎŜ Lt Řǳ ŎƻŘŜŎ Ŝǎǘ Ŝƴ 5I/t όadresse IP assignée 

par un serveur DHCP de votre réseau.) 

 

 
 

Figure 0-2: Connexion  HTTPs apr¯s lôinstallation du certificat  

 
 

4. /ƻƴƴŜȄƛƻƴ ŀǾŜŎ ƴƻƳ ŘΩƘƾǘŜ 5b{  
 

On peut également se connecter en utilisant le nom DNS de ƭΩŞǉǳƛǇŜƳŜƴǘ ƭƻǊǎǉǳŜ ƭΩŀŘǊŜǎǎŜ Lt ƴΩŜǎǘ 
connue. Il faut alors utiliser la syntaxe suivante : 

https://wcs -NuméroSérie.local 

9ȄŜƳǇƭŜ ǇƻǳǊ ƭΩ!t¢ Lt /ƻŘŜŎ Iлллмлл : 

https://wcs -H000100.local 

 

 
 

  

HTTPS sur port 443 














